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July 25, 2022

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. 971.2022

LIST OF DEPED PERSONNEL TO BE GRANTED COMPENSATORY TIME-OFF
OR SERVICE CREDITS FOR ATTENDANCE TO THE CONSTRUCTION
OF ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER
TONGUE-BASED MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION
(MTB-MLE) FOR GRADES 4 & 5

To:  Assistant Regional Director
Schools Division Superintendents
All Others Concerned

1. As per Regional Memorandum No. 114, s. 2022 titled Workshop on the

Construction of Assessment Tool for Implementation of Mother Tongue-Based
Multilingual Education (MTB-MLE) for Grades 4 & 5, the enclosed list of teaching
and non-teaching personnel are entitled to CTO/COCs earned in lieu of July 15,
2022 (Cordillera Day) for the eight (8) Schools Division Offices of CAR and Regional
office. -

2. The list of participants of this activity is attached as Enclosure 1.

3. The grant of compensatory time-offs are subject to existing DepEd and CSC
rules and regulations and shall be granted by their respective Schools Division
Offices and Regional Units as the case may be.

4, The number of earned credits shall be issued in accordance to DepEd Order
No. 53, s. 2003, Other Rules — “The number of vacation service credits granted
to a teacher shall not exceed 15 working days in a year except in cases
authorized by the Secretary upon the recommendation of the Regional
Director”.

5. Participants who rendered services on July 15, 2022 (Friday) relative to the
activity shall be entitled of one (1} day compensatory Time Off/Service Credits as
stipulated in DepEd Order No. 53, s. 2003.

6. Immediate and widest dissemination of and compliance with this
Memorandum is directed.

ESTELA P. LEON-CARINO EdD, CESO III

Director IV /Regional Director
CLMD/RCA/ttd
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Enclosure 1: _<

371.,2022

WORKSHOP ON CONSTRUCTION OF ASSESSMENT TOOL FOR
IMPLEMENTATION OF MOTHER TONGUE-BASED MULTILINGUAL EDUCATION
(MTB-MLE) IN GRADE 4 & 5

DAY 1- July 13, 2022

No. | Name Positio | Sex | Division Email Add
n
ONSITE PARTICIPANTS
1 Danilo L. Baliling HT-1 | M Abra Danilo.baliling@deped.gov.ph
2 Leonardo T. Balneg PSDS | M Abra leonardo.baineg @deped.gov.ph
3 Rose P. Casigay T- 1 F Abra rose.casigay@deped.gov.ph
4 Erbhee May L. Basos T- F Abra erbheemay.basos@deped.gov.ph
5 Beverlie Anne T. Biyong | MT-I F Apayao beveriie.biyon@depedgov.ph
6 Jona R. Balungday T-1 F Apayao jona.balungday @depedgov.ph
7 Victoria A. Valenzuela MT- |F Apayao victoria.valenzuela@deped.gov.ph
I
8 Arcelie M. Amid MT- 1 F Apayao arceli.amid@deped.gov.ph
9 Nacky F. Rodela T-1l F Baguio nacky.rodela@deped.gov.ph
City
10 Norma L. Macalingay T-l F Baguio norma.macalingay@deped.gov.ph
City
11 Racquel C. Shagyo T- F Baguio racquel.shagyo@deped.gov.ph
City
12 Loma K. Manuel MT-1 |F Benguet lorna.manuel @deped.gov.ph
13 | Melody M. Awisan T-1H F Benguet melody.awisan@deped.gov.ph
14 | Norbert C. Lartec EPS M Benguet norbert.lartec@deped.gov.ph
15 | Victoria Sabadi MT-1 | F Benguet victoria.sabadi@deped.gov.ph
16 | Edna B. Manginga T-H F Benguet edna.manginga @deped.gov.ph
17 |Imelda L. Tay-eo T-1 F Benguet imelda.tayeo@deped.gov.ph
18 | Marie Christie O. Willy T-Il F Benguet mariechristie.willy@deped.gov.ph
19 Jovita L. Namingit EPS F Ifugao ovita.namingit001@deped.gov.ph
20 Judelyn H. Calingayan
T-llI F Ifugao jodelyn.calingayan@deped.gov.ph
21 | Alma Villa N. Tuguinay | P-l F lfugao almavilla.tuguinay@deped.gov.ph
22 | Delia Marie H. Ali T -1l F lfugao deliamarie.ali@deped.gov.ph
23 | Abigail Ruth C. Bawer MT-1 F Kalinga abigailruth.bawer @deped.gov.ph
24 Rose P. Camacam P-1 F Kalinga rose.camacam@deped.gov.ph
25 | Leah S. Gawon T-Hl F Kalinga leah.gawon@deped.gov.ph




26 Michelie G. Somera T-t |F Kalinga michelle@somera@deped.gov.ph
27 Marilyn A. Taquitag T-HlI F Tabuk marilyn.taquitag@deped.gov.ph
City
28 Gemma B. Binoloc T-IH F Tabuk gemma.binoloc@deped.gov.ph
City
29 Leah Mae B. Dawadao | MT-| F Tabuk leahmae.dawadao@deped.gov.ph
City
30 Maridel M. Wassig MT-| F Tabuk maridel.wassig@deped.gov.ph
City
31 | Thelma T. Dalay-on EPS F RO thelma.dalayon@deped.gov.ph
32 | Bryan A. Hidalgo EPS M RO-CLMD | bryan.hidalgo@deped.gov.ph.
33 . AD
Jergmy Kermit B. RO AS | M jeremykermit.padilla@deped.gov.ph
Padilla i
ONLINE PARTICIPANTS
31 | Cherrelene A. Comom
SPI F Benguet cherrelene.comom@deped.gov.ph
32 | Christeile Mae M.Blue T-l F Abra christelle.blue@deped.gov.ph
33 | Melody Awisan T-Hli F Benguet melody.awisan@deped.gov.ph
34 | Noreen Barreras Mrt | F Ifugao noreen.barreras@deped.gov.ph
35 Maureen Rhocel F
Bernardez T-HI Abra maureen.bermardez@deped.gov.ph
36 | Karen Tabanganay psps | F Tabuk City | karen.tabanganay@deped.gov.ph
37 | Jucila Grace Dangsian T-1 F Benguet jucilagrace.dangsian@deped.gov.ph
38 | Beverly Alangdeo T-Hl F Benguet beverly.alangdeo@deped.gov.ph
39 Melody Awisan
Tl F Benguet melody.awisan@deped.gov.ph
40 | Sharolyn Buhong mr1 | F lfugao sharolyn.buhong001@deped.gov.ph
41 Sol Pidaoc F Mt
T-l Province sol.pidaoc@deped.gov.ph
42 | Karen Tabanganay PSDS |F | Tabuk City | karen.tabanganay@deped.gov.ph
43 | Ma Caridad Domalleg Te F Kalinga macaridad.domalleg@deped.gov.ph
44 | Carmelita Bogga T-il F | Tabuk City | carmelita.bogga@deped.gov.ph
45 | Marlyn Lupa-i pspbs | F lfugao marlyn.lupai001@deped.gov.ph




